OF MINNESOTA FOR 1861. 175

dam shall have a complete lien npon said logs, timber or proceotings
lumber, until the said tolls shall have been paid. And seains persms
when said tolls so due, for sluicing logs, timber or lum-m“‘““’
ber, shall not be paid on demand %y ghe owner or own-
ere thereof, the proprietor or proprietors of the dam
through which the same shall have been sluiced, are
hereby anthorized and empowered to take and sell a suf-
ficient quantity of the logs, timber or lumber, at public
suction to pay the tolls so due; Provided, That written
or printed notices of the sale ghall be posted up at the
office of the surveyor general of logs and lumber of the
district, and at the seat of the county in which said¥prop-
erty shall have been seized.
Sec. 8. This Act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.
Approved March 2d, A. D. 1861,

CHAPTER LI

An Act to Amend An Act Entitled An Act to Regrulate
the Tm_gic tn Logs und Lumber, Approved August
Ninth, One Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty-
Eight, and to Repeat An Aot Amendatory thereto, A
_rproveé January Fourteenth, One Thousund ILight
Ihundred and Stwty.

Bxorion 1. Establishment of six mrveylog distrlots,
2. Toundaries of the districts,
8. Locations of the offices of Surveyor Georals.
4. Bepenl of former neta,
0. Act, when to take ¢ffect.

Be it enacted by the Leyislature of the State of Minnesota:

SeorioN 1. That section one (1) of chapter ono (1) of geanusmmen of
an act entitled “an act to reguiate the traflic in logs and sxsurveying ats-
lumber,” approved August ninth, one thousand eight trcw
hundred and fifty-eight, be amended to read as follows ;



Boundaries of
the districta

Offices—where
" Jocated
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There shall be and there are hereby created six districts
for the purpose of sarvey and méasurement of logs, lum-
ber and timbers within this State.

8ro. 2. That section two (2), chapter one (1), of said
act be so amended as to read as follows:

The 8t. Croix Lake and River and their tributaries
shall eonstitute the first district. The Mississippi River
and its tributaries between the mouth of the St. Croix
Lake and tho 'mouth of Elk River, shall constitnte the
second district. The Mississippi River and its tributaries
between the mouth of the 8t. Croix Lake and the outlet
of Lake Pepin, shall constitute the third district. The
Mississippi River and its tributaries above the mouth of
Elk River shall constitute the fourth district. The Mis-

-piasippi River and its tributaries below the outlet of Lake

Pepin, shall constitute the fifth district. The Bay of Su-

perior, Saint Louis Bay, Saint Louis River and their trib-

utaries shall constitute the sixth district.

8Ec. 8. That section four () of ehapter one (1) of said
act be amended 80 as to read as follows:

The Surveyor General of the firgt district shall keep
his office at the ciéy of Stillwater; of the second district,
at the Falls of St. Anthony; of the third district, at

" the city of Red Wing; of the fourth district, at Little

Falls ; of the fifth district, at the city of Wabashaw ; of
the sixth district, at Oneota.
Bec. 4. An act to amend an act entitled *an act fo

Repesl of former reglilate the traffic in logs and Inmber,” approved

acty

January fourteenth, one thonsand eight hundred and
sixty, 18 heieby repealed ; Provided, ever, that the
repeal of said act shall not, nor shall any of the provis-
ions of this Act affect the term of office of any surveyor
or other officer heretofore elected for any of said districts,
or affect such office, but such officers shall continue to ex-
ercise the duties of their respective offices to all intents
and purposes as though this Act had not passed

Bec. 5. This Actshall take effect and be in force in
thirty days fromn and after its passage.

Approved March 7th, A. D, 1861.



